306 Journal of Medicinal Chemistry, 1978, Vol. 21, No. 3 Notes
then rinsed with 150 mL of MeOH-H20 (1:1).
A 1.5-g (2.91 mmol) sample of 1 was then dissolved in 10 mL
of MeOH and diluted with 10 mL of H20. This solution was added
to the above column and 2-mL fractions were collected at a flow
rate of 1.5 mL/min. A total of 20 fractions was collected.
Fractions 3-14 were combined and evaporated to a solid which
was recrystallized from 2-propanol and dried at 60 °C for 8 h under

Cys—Tyr—He—Gin—Asn—Cys—Pro—Leu—Gly—NH,
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Figure 1. The structure and numbering system of oxytocin.
OH
CH2 CHCHj /prv
| | <o2N-*((jV-o-)2co
CH2NH2NH2CHC0NHCH —
CH2 CO
CH2 NH
CH2CHNHCOCHNHCOCHCH2CH2CONH2
CO CH2CONH2
N—CHCONHCHCONHCHgCONHa
CH2 CHg CHg
C H 3 C H 3
I
OH
¥ P
CH 2 CHCH5
I I
CH2NHCONHCHCONHCH
CH 2 CO
I I
CH 2 NH
I I
CH2CHNHCOCHNHCOCHCH2CH2CONH2
CO CH 2 'CONH 2
N CHC0NHCHC0NHCH2C0NH2
CH? CH? CH?
x, / z 1 z
C H 2 CH
/ \
CH3 CH3
II
Figure 2. Conversion of [6-lysine]oxytocin2_9 to compound II,